
CONFIDENTIAL 
GENERAL AGREEMENT TEX.SB/3028* 

30 August 1994 
ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 

Textiles Surveillance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Articles 7 and 8 

Import restraints maintained by Canada with respect 
to certain non-participants 

Note bv the Chairman 

Attached is a notification received from Canada of restraint measures applied on imports of 
textile products originating in Cambodia, Laos, Qatar, the United Arab Emirates, Syria, Nepal, Swaziland 
and North Korea for the period 1 January to 31 December 1994. 

This notification has been made pursuant to a request made by the Textiles Committee that 
agreements concluded with non-participants be notified. 

•English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente 
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Ambassador Marcelo R a f f a e i l i 
Chairman 
Textiles Surveillance Body 
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 
Centre Williar: Rappard 
154 rue de Lausanne 
1211 Geneva 

Dear Ambassador Raffaeili, 

zs 

Pursuant 
International 
December 1973, 
.of Extension a: 
inform you of 
on- imports of 
countries to Z 

:o Articles 7 and 8 of the Arrangera* 
rrade in Textiles (MFA), 

aing 
done at Geneva on 20 

and to its 1986, 1991, 1992 and 1993 Protocols 
r.d Maintenance in Force, I have the honour to 
-he unilateral restraints maintained by Canada 
certain textile products from a number of 
snada. 

These restraints have been extended into 1994 at the 
levels indicated on the attached table. In the absence cf 
agreement with the countries listed in the attachment, these 
restraints are administered by the Canadian authorities and 
quota shares are allocated to Canadian importers. 

Yours sincerely, 

'Jean Saint-Jacques 
Counsellor 
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1994 UNILATERAL RESTRAINTS 

CATEGORY 

PCS 

1.0 

20 

J/l 

5.0 

5.1-5.3 

6.0 

7/8 
84 
90 

10.0 

11.0 
120 
13.0 

140 

41A 

41B 

42B KGM 

COUNTRY 
ALL CLOTHING 

PRODUCT 
COATS.JKTS.RAINWEAR 

WINTER OUTERWEAR 

UNE SUITS 

PANTS 

OF WHICH PANTS 

T.C. SHIRTS 

BLOUSES ETC 
ATHLETIC WEAR 
UNDERWEAR 
SLEEPWEAR 

SWEATERS 
SWIMWEAR 
FOUNDATION GARMENTS 

BABIES GARMENTS 

BEDSHEETS 

PILLOWCASES 

TOILET LINEN & 

COTTON TERRY TOWELS 

CAMBODIA 

615,000 

90,000 

20,000 

"S.ÔOÔ 

190,000 

40,000 

300,000 

120,000 
10,000 

100,000 
100,000 

60,000 

100,000 
NA 

6L 

NA 

NA 

NA 

LAOS 

380,000 

20,000 

20,000 

~5\6Ô0 

230,000 

80,000 

100,000 

120,000 
10,000 

100,000 

100,000 

140,000 

100,000 
NA 

GL 

NA 

NA 

NA 

QATAR 

670,000 

20,000 

20,000 

5,000 

56,000 

20,000 

430,000 

120,000 
10,000 

100,000 

100,000 

60,000 

100,000 
NA 

GL 

NA 

NA 

NA 

UAE 

NA 

250,000 

40,000 

15Ô~00Ô 

360,000 

180,000 

200,000 

500,000 
10,000 

NA 

NA 

100,000 

NA 
NA 

50,000 

173,828 

140,783 

140,000 

SYRIA 

525,000 

10,000 

10,000 

îô'ôoô 
30,000 

NA 

30,000 

360,000 
10,000 

140,000 
10,000 

10,000 

10,000 
NA 

10,000 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NEPAL 

809,000 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

809,000 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

SWAZILAND 

2,700,000 

20,000 

10,000 

6,000 

30,000 

NA 

100,000 

200,000 
10,000 

2,000,000 

100,000 

60,000 

100,000 
NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NORTH KOREA 
1,000,000 

250,000 

100,000 

125,000 

325,000 

NA 

0 

375,000 
0 
0 
0 

150,000 

0 
0 

50,000 

NA 

NA 

NA 

FOR UAE ITEM '3/4 INCLUDES '3.2,4.1,4.2, 4.3. AND 4.4 
FOR SYRIA ITEM '3/4 INCLUDES '3.0 AND '4.0 

NORTH KOREA 3.1, 3.3 =25,000 
NORTH KOREA 4 3,4 4 =100.000 

NA=NOT APPLICABLE 
GL=GROUP LEVEL 


