GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Articles 7 and 8

Import restraints maintained by Canada with respect to certain non-participants

Note by the Chairman

Attached is a notification received from Canada of restraint measures applied on imports of textile products originating in Cambodia, Laos, Qatar, the United Arab Emirates, Syria, Nepal, Swaziland and North Korea for the period 1 January to 31 December 1994.

This notification has been made pursuant to a request made by the Textiles Committee that agreements concluded with non-participants be notified.

^{*}English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente

The Permanent Mission of Canada to the United Nations



La Mission Permanente du auprès des Fations Unies

1, rue du Pré-de-la-Bichette 1202 Geneva

TEX 10/3028 August 25/. 19942 3 1017 1994

Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli Chairman Textiles Surveillance Body General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade Centre William Rappard 154 rue de Lausanne 1211 Geneva

Dear Ambassador Raffaelli,

Pursuant to Articles 7 and 8 of the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles (MFA), done at Geneva on 20 December 1973, and to its 1986, 1991, 1992 and 1993 Protocols of Extension and Maintenance in Force, I have the honour to inform you of the unilateral restraints maintained by Canada on imports of certain textile products from a number of countries to Canada.

These restraints have been extended into 1994 at the levels indicated on the attached table. In the absence of agreement with the countries listed in the attachment, these restraints are administered by the Canadian authorities and quota shares are allocated to Canadian importers.

Yours sincerely,

Jean Saint-Jacques Counsellor

1994 UNILATERAL RESTRAINTS

CATEGORY	COUNTRY	CAMBODIA	LAOS	QATAR	UAE	SYRIA	NBPAL	SWAZILAND	NORTH KOREA
	ALL CLOTHING	615,000	380,000	670,000	NA	525,000	809,000	2,700,000	1,000,000
PCS	PRODUCT		-						
1.0	COATS, JKTS, RAINWEAR	90,000	20,000	20,000	250,000	10,000	NA	20,000	250,000
2 0	WINTER OUTERWEAR	20,000	20,000	20,000	40,000	10,000	NA	10,000	100,000
3/4	FINE SUITS	5,000	5,000	5,000	150,000	10,000	NA.	5,000	125,000
5.0	PANTS	190,000	230,000	56,000	360,000	30,000	NA	30,000	325,000
5.1-5.3	OF WHICH PANTS	40,000	80,000	20,000	180,000	NA	NA	NA	NA
6.0	T.C. SHIRTS	300,000	100,000	430,000	200,000	30,000	809,000	100,000	0
7/8	BLOUSES ETC	120,000	120,000	120,000	500,000	360,000	NA	200,000	375,000
8.4	ATHLETIC WEAR	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	NA	10,000	0
9.0	UNDERWEAR	100,000	100,000	100,000	NA	140,000	NA NA	2,000,000	0
10.0	SLEEPWEAR	100,000	100,000	100,000	NA	10,000	NA	100,000	0
11.0	SWEATERS	60,000	140,000	60,000	100,000	10,000	NA	60,000	150,000
12.0	SWIMWEAR	100,000	100,000	100,000	NA	10,000	NA	100,000	0
13.0	FOUNDATION GARMENTS	NA	NA	NA	NA NA	NA	NA	·· NA	0
14.0	BABIES GARMENTS	GL	GL	GL	50,000	10,000	NA	NA	50,000
41A	BEDSHEETS	NA	NA	NA	173,828	NA	NA	NA	NA
41B	PILLOWCASES	NA	NA	NA	140,783	NA	NA	NA	NA
42B KGM	TOILET LINEN &	NA	NA	NA	140,000	NA	NA	NA	NA
	COTTON TERRY TOWELS								

FOR UAE ITEM '3/4 INCLUDES '3.2, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, AND 4.4 FOR SYRIA ITEM '3/4 INCLUDES '3.0 AND '4.0

NORTH KOREA 3.1, 3.3 =25,000 NORTH KOREA 4.3, 4.4 =100,000

NA=NOT APPLICABLE GL=GROUP LEVEL